

Appeal No. 23-3787

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOURDES MATSUMOTO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the Attorney General for the State of
Idaho,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Hon. The Honorable Debora K. Grasham
Case No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

WENDY J. OLSON
wendy.olson@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.389.9000
Facsimile: 208.389.9040

WENDY S. HEIPT
(admitted pro hac vice)
wheipt@legalvoice.org
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, #500
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.954.6798

KELLY O'NEILL, Bar No. 9303
koneill@legalvoice.org
LEGAL VOICE
P.O. Box 50201
Boise, ID 83705

JAMILA A. JOHNSON
(admitted pro hac vice)
jjohnson@lawyeringproject.org
THE LAWYERING PROJECT
3157 Gentilly Blvd. #2231

Telephone: 208.649.4942

New Orleans, LA 70122

Telephone: 347.706.4981

PAIGE SUELZLE

(admitted pro hac vice)

psuelzle@lawyeringproject.org

THE LAWYERING PROJECT

158 SW 148th Street #1198

Burien (Seattle), WA 98166

Telephone: 347.515.6073

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Overview	4
II. The Challenged Law	5
III. Defendant’s Enforcement Role	7
IV. Impact of Idaho Code § 18-623 on Plaintiffs.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The district court properly found Article III standing.....	15
A. Plaintiffs have an injury in fact that is concrete and particularized.....	18
1. Plaintiffs meet the pre-enforcement standard for showing injury in fact.	20
2. Defendant’s mens rea argument is frivolous.	21
3. Defendant is the final stop for enforcement and there is a threat of prosecution from his office.....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ harms are traceable.	24
C. Plaintiffs’ harms are redressable.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Defendant’s allegations of Plaintiffs’ “criminality,” while irrelevant, are also baseless.....	27
II. The Attorney General has express enforcement authority under Idaho Code § 18-623(4), and is not entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity.....	29
A. This case is a prime example of an appropriate exception to Ex parte Young.	30
B. Defendant’s arguments about Ex parte Young lack merit.....	31
III. The district court properly enjoined the Attorney General from enforcing Idaho Code § 18-623.....	36
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their First and Fourteenth Amendment claims.	37
1. The district court properly found that Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that Idaho Code § 18-623 infringes on their First Amendment rights.	37
a. Idaho Code § 18-623 targets speech, expressive conduct, and association based on content, and thus is subject to strict scrutiny.	38
b. Defendant presented no evidence to suggest Idaho Code § 18-623 would survive strict scrutiny.	44
c. Defendant cannot skirt the First Amendment by saying the speech is criminal.....	45
2. The district court properly found that Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that Idaho Code § 18-623 is unconstitutionally vague.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed absent preliminary injunctive relief that prevents constitutional injury.	54
C. The balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor of enjoining the statute and preventing constitutional injury.	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	40, 47
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	54, 56
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	42
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	16
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	37
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Office of Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	37
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam).....	47
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	44
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cal. Pharm. Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	24
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	56
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkley, Cal.</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	54
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	39, 54, 56
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	54
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	47
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	49
<i>Greenberg v. Myers</i> , 340 Or. 65 (2006).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	23, 48, 49
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	48
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	48
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	48
<i>LA All. for Hum. Rts. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	26
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>Newman v. Lance</i> , 922 P.2d 395 (Idaho 1996)	7, 32
<i>Pierce v. Jacobsen</i> , 44 F.4th 853 (9th Cir. 2022)	44
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	47
<i>Planned Parenthood GNW v. Labrador</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00142, 2023 WL 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023)	54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007)	39
<i>Ray v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 935 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	44
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> , 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988).....	43
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 465 U.S. 1077 (1984).....	42, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16
<i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. County of Maui</i> , 49 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)	38, 39
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Koome</i> , 84 Wn.2d 901 (1975)	47
<i>State v. Levicek</i> , 131 Idaho 130 (1998).....	27
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	18, 46
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15, 18, 34
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	37
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	19, 23
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023)	passim
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	47
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018)	45, 46
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wash. Env't Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	36
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 623	28
18 U.S.C § 1591	46
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
Foreign Intelligence Service Act	24
Idaho Code Section 18-622.....	35
Idaho Code § 18-623	passim
Idaho Code § 18-623(2)	6, 51
Idaho Code § 18-623(3)	6
Idaho Code § 18-623(4)	passim
Idaho Code § 18-1509.....	28
Idaho Code §§ 18-4501, <i>et seq.</i>	28
Idaho Code § 18-4506.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Idaho Code § 67-1401(7)	7, 32
ORS 109.640	47
RCW 9.02.100(2)	47
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	4, 55
U.S. Const., amend. I	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XI	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause	20
U.S. Const., art. III	12, 15, 16, 19
 Other Authorities	
Attorney General Opinion on the constitutionality of Idaho H.B. 242, March 13, 2023	8
Testimony on Idaho H.B. 242, March 27, 2023, Senator Todd Lakey	49
Saleen Martin, <i>Idaho mother, son face kidnapping charges in 15-year-old girl's abortion in Oregon</i> , USA Today (Nov. 8, 2023), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2023/11/08/idaho-family-oregon-abortion-kidnapping-sex-crime-charges/71435859007/	29
